

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
Apr 15, 2013, 2:04 pm  
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER  
CLERK

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

NO. 88410-2

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Petitioner,

vs.

JOSEPH T. McENROE and MICHELE KRISTEN ANDERSON,

Respondents.

---

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
WASHINGTON ASSOCIATION OF PROSECUTING ATTORNEYS

---

PAMELA B. LOGINSKY  
WSBA No. 18096  
Staff Attorney  
Washington Association of Prosecuting  
Attorneys  
206 10th Ave. S.E.  
Olympia, WA 98501  
(360) 753-2175  
E-mail: [pamloginsky@waprosecutors.org](mailto:pamloginsky@waprosecutors.org)

 ORIGINAL

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE ..... 1

II. ISSUES PRESENTED ..... 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASES ..... 1

IV. ARGUMENT ..... 1

    A. A DEFENDANT’S RIGHT TO PARTICIPATE OR AFFECT  
    THE ACCUSATORIAL PHASE OF A CRIMINAL  
    MATTER IS EXTREMELY CIRCUMSCRIBED ..... 1

    B. A PROSECUTOR PROPERLY CONSIDERS MANY  
    FACTORS IN DETERMINING WHAT CHARGES TO  
    FILE AND WHICH PENALTIES TO SEEK ..... 16

V. CONCLUSION ..... 18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### TABLE OF CASES

<i>Ballard v. United States</i> , 329 U.S. 187, 67 S. Ct. 261, 91 L. Ed. 181 (1946) .....	9
<i>Bank of Nova Scotia v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 250, 108 S. Ct. 2369, 101 L. Ed. 2d 228 (1989) .....	7
<i>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</i> , 434 U.S. 357, 98 S. Ct. 663, 54 L. Ed. 2d 604 (1978) .....	13
<i>Brogdon v. Butler</i> , 824 F.2d 338 (5th Cir. 1987) .....	19
<i>City of College Place v. Staudenmaier</i> , 110 Wn. App. 841, 43 P.3d 43, <i>review denied</i> , 147 Wn.2d 1024 (2002) .....	12
<i>Costello v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 359, 76 S. Ct. 406, 100 L. Ed. 2d 397 (1956) .....	8
<i>Garcia v. County of Merced</i> , 639 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	12
<i>Hildebrand v. Padget</i> , 678 P.2d 870 (Wyo. 1984) .....	4
<i>In re Personal Restraint of Yates</i> , No. 82101-1 at ¶ 108-109, ___ Wn.2d ___, ___ P.3d ___ (Mar. 14, 2013) .....	13
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279, 107 S. Ct. 1756, 95 L. Ed. 2d 262 (1986) .....	3, 10, 14
<i>Oyler v. Boles</i> , 368 U.S. 448, 82 S. Ct. 501, 7 L. Ed. 2d 446(1962) .....	10, 13
<i>People v. District Court of Tenth Judicial District</i> , 632 P.2d 1022 (Colo. 1981) .....	13
<i>Rose v. Mitchell</i> , 443 U.S. 545, 99 S. Ct. 2993, 61 L. Ed. 2d 739 (1979) .....	9
<i>State v. Bonisisio</i> , 92 Wn. App. 783, 964 P.2d 1222 (1998), <i>review denied</i> , 137 Wn.2d 1024 (1999) .....	10

<i>State v. Brown</i> , 132 Wn.2d 529, 940 P.2d 546 (1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 523 U.S. 1007 (1998) .....	11
<i>State v. Campbell</i> , 103 Wn.2d 1, 691 P.2d 929 (1984), <i>cert. denied</i> , 417 U.S. 1094 (1985) .....	3, 4
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 129 Wn.2d 805, 920 P.2d 187 (1996) .....	3
<i>State v. Cross</i> , 156 Wn.2d 580, 132 P.3d 80, <i>cert. denied</i> , 549 U.S. 1022 (2006) .....	13
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 175 Wn.2d 287, 290 P.3d 43 (2012) .....	14, 15
<i>State v. Dearbone</i> , 125 Wn.2d 173, 883 P.2d 303 (1994) .....	9
<i>State v. Dedman</i> , 230 Kan. 793, 640 P.2d 1266 (1982) .....	13
<i>State v. Dictado</i> , 102 Wn.2d 277, 687 P.2d 172 (1984) .....	3
<i>State v. Eserjose</i> , 171 Wn.2d 907, 259 P.3d 172 (2011) .....	4
<i>State v. Finch</i> , 137 Wn.2d 792, 975 P.2d 967, <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 922 (1999) .....	5, 6, 17
<i>State v. Furman</i> , 122 Wn.2d 440, 858 P.2d 1092 (1993) .....	11
<i>State v. Gamble</i> , 168 Wn.2d 161, 225 P.3d 973 (2010) .....	4
<i>State v. Gentry</i> , 125 Wn.2d 570, 888 P.2d 1105, <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 843 (1995) .....	14
<i>State v. Heaton</i> , 21 Wash. 59, 56 P. 843 (1899) .....	17
<i>State v. Howard</i> , 106 Wn.2d 39, 722 P.2d 783 (1985) .....	16
<i>State v. Jefferson</i> , 79 Wn.2d 345, 485 P.2d 77 (1971) .....	5
<i>State v. Jeffries</i> , 105 Wn.2d 398, 717 P.2d 722, <i>cert. denied</i> , 479 U.S. 922 (1986) .....	5
<i>State v. Judge</i> , 100 Wn.2d 706, 675 P.2d 219 (984) .....	16
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 115 Wn.2d 294, 797 P.2d 1141 (1990) .....	16

<i>State v. Luvene</i> , 127 Wn.2d 690, 903 P.2d 960 (1995) .....	9
<i>State v. Moen</i> , 150 Wn.2d 221, 76 P.3d 721 (2003) .....	17
<i>State v. Pirtle</i> , 127 Wn.2d 628, 904 P.2d 245 (1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 518 U.S. 1026 (1996) .....	6, 12
<i>State v. Rafay</i> , 168 Wn. App. 734, 285 P.3d 83 (2012), <i>review denied</i> , 176 Wn.2d 1023 (2013) .....	13
<i>State v. Rice</i> , 174 Wn.2d 884, 279 P.3d 849 (2012) .....	2, 17
<i>State v. Rice</i> , 110 Wn.2d 577, 757 P.2d 889 (1988), <i>cert. denied</i> , 506 U.S. 958 (1992) .....	13
<i>State v. Rupe</i> , 108 Wn.2d 734, 743 P.2d 210 (1987) .....	11
<i>State v. Stenger</i> , 111 Wn.2d 516, 760 P.2d 357 (1988) .....	6
<i>State v. Tracy M.</i> , 43 Wn. App. 888, 720 P.2d 841 (1986) .....	5
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456, 116 S. Ct. 1480, 134 L. Ed. 2d 687 (1996) .....	10, 14, 16
<i>United States v. Batchelder</i> , 442 U.S. 114, 99 S. Ct. 2198, 60 L. Ed. 2d 755 (1979) .....	6
<i>United States v. Bland</i> , 472 F.2d 1329 (D.C. Cir. 1972) .....	5
<i>United States v. Calandra</i> , 414 U.S. 338, 94 S. Ct. 613, 38 L. Ed. 2d 561 (1974) .....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Goodwin</i> , 457 U.S. 368, 102 S. Ct. 2485, 73 L. Ed. 2d 74 (1982) .....	10
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36, 112 S. Ct. 1735, 118 L. Ed. 2d 352 (1992) .....	7
<i>Wayte v. United States</i> , 470 U.S. 598, 105 S. Ct. 1524, 84 L. Ed. 2d 547(1985). .....	16

## CONSTITUTIONS

Const. art. I, § 10 .....	2, 18
Const. art. I, § 22 .....	4
Const. art. I, § 25 .....	5
Const. Art. XI § 5 .....	4, 17
Fifth Amendment .....	7
Fourth Amendment .....	7

## STATUTES

Chapter 10.40 RCW .....	9
Chapter 10.95 RCW .....	11, 13
RCW 10.40.070 .....	9
RCW 10.40.090 .....	9
RCW 10.95.020 .....	11
RCW 10.95.030 .....	3, 11
RCW 10.95.040 .....	3
RCW 10.95.040 (2) .....	3
RCW 10.95.040(1) .....	12
RCW 10.95.120 .....	13
RCW 36.16.030 .....	4
RCW 36.27.020(4) .....	1

RCW 9.94A.401 .....	12, 16, 17
RCW 9.94A.411 .....	16
RCW 9.94A.540(1)(a) .....	3

RULES AND REGULATIONS

CrR 8.3(b) .....	17
------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Bar Association, <i>Standards for Criminal Justice: Prosecution and Defense Function</i> , Standard 3-3.9 Discretion in the Charging Decision (3d ed. 1993) .....	16
Annot., <i>Validity, Construction, and Operation of Department of Justice's "Death Penalty Protocol,"</i> 190 A.L.R. Fed. 133 (2003) .....	13
D. Boerner, <i>Sentencing in Washington</i> § 12.24 (1985) .....	16
Kent Scheidegger, <i>Rebutting the Myths About Race and the Death Penalty</i> , 10 Ohio St. J. of Criminal Law 147 (2012) .....	15
King County Prosecuting Attorney's Office, <i>Filing and Disposition Standards</i> (March 2012) .....	12
National District Attorney's Association, <i>National Prosecution Standards</i> , Std. 4-2.4 (3rd ed. 2012) .....	16
